
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
  

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 897 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2021 

  

BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO 

  
897.   DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

 DR. HEENA GAVIT: 
 SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 
 SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD: 
 SHRI NIHAL CHAND: 
 SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 
 DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 
  
Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

  
(a)  the salient features and objectives of Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) scheme 

along with the names of all the districts identified under the scheme; 

(b)  whether the aspirational districts as identified by NITI Aayog have been included 

under this scheme, if so, the details of achievements/progress made under the 

scheme so far in these districts, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan, Bihar and 

Maharashtra; 

(c)  the details of targets set, achievements/progress made under the scheme so far, 

State/UT-wise; 

(d)  the total funds allocated/ earmarked, released and utilized under the scheme 

since its inception; and  

(e)  the further measures taken by the Government for covering more districts in the 

country under this scheme? 

  

ANSWER 
  

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

  

(a)       Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) Scheme aims to address declining Child Sex 
Ratio (CSR) and related issues of empowerment of girls and women over a life cycle 
continuum. The primary objectives of the scheme are, to prevent gender biased sex 
selective elimination, to ensure survival and protection of the girl child and to ensure 
education and participation of the girl child. The key elements of the scheme include 
nation-wide media and advocacy campaign and Multi-sectoral interventions in selected 
districts. List of Districts identified for Multi-sectoral interventions is at Annexure-I   

(b)       Out of 112 Aspirational districts identified by NITI Aayog, 51 districts are covered 
under BBBP scheme through Multi-sectoral intervention along with advocacy and Media 
campaign. As per the report of Health Management Information System (HMIS), data of 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Sex Ratio at Birth (SRB)  for these 51 districts 
for year 2014-15 and 2019-20 is at Annexure II.  



(c)       BBBP aims to address the issues of declining Child Sex Ratio (CSR). CSR is 

calculated on decadal basis by Registrar General of India through Census. As per the 

report of Health Management Information System (HMIS), data of Ministry of Health 

and Family Welfare) suggest an improving trend of 16 points at National level from 918 

(2014-15) to 934 (2019- 20). The State/UT wise Sex Ratio at Birth (SRB) data of 2014-

15 and 2019-20 is at Annexure-III. Percentage of 1st Trimester Ante-Natal Care (ANC) 

Registration has shown improvement from 61% in 2014-15 to 71.22% in 2019-20.   As 

per 2018-19 provisional data of U-DISE of Ministry of Education, Enrollment of Girls in 

secondary education increased from  77.45% in 2014-15 to 81.32% in 2018-19.  

 (d)         Details of total budgetary allocation and expenditure under the 
scheme, since its inception,  is as under; 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. No.  Financial Year R.E.  
 

Total amount released 

1 2014-15  50 34.84 

2 2015-16 75 59.37 

3 2016-17 43 28.66 

4 2017-18   200  169.10 

5 2018-19  280 244.73 

6 2019-20  200 85.78 

7 2020-21 100 70.57 

  
 (e)       The Scheme was initially launched in 2014-15 in 100 districts, thereafter 61 
districts were added in 2015-16. Further, on 8th March, 2018, the scheme was 
expanded, covering all districts through Advocacy & Media Campaign and Multi-
sectoral interventions in selected 405 districts along with advocacy campaign.   
  

**** 
  

 
 

  



  Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Admitted Question No. 
897 for 23.07.2021 regarding Beti Bachao Beti Padhao raised by DR. SHRIKANT 
EKNATH SHINDE, DR. HEENA GAVIT, SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL, 
SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD, SHRI NIHAL CHAND, SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL 
SAMBHAJIRAO MANE, DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL 
  

  
  

List of districts (405 districts) identified for multi-sectoral intervention under the Scheme 

 

 
 

  

S.No. Name of State / UT Name of Districts 

  Andaman& Nicobar 
(01) 

Nicobars 

  Andhra Pradesh 
(08) 

Y.S.R. 

  Anantapur 

  Chittoor 

  Prakasam 

  Krishna 

  Kurnool 

  Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore 

  Guntur 

  Arunachal Pradesh 

(06) 

Dibang Valley 

  West Siang 

  Upper Siang 

  Lower Dibang Valley 

  Kurung Kumey 

  East Kameng 

  Assam 
 (03) 

Kamrup Metropolitan 

  Dhemaji 

  Cachar 

  Bihar  (17) Vaishali 

  Patna 

  Muzaffarpur 

  Bhojpur 

  Begusarai 

  Lakhisarai 

  Samastipur 

  Saran 

  Khagaria 

  Rohtas 

  Nalanda 

  Purba Champaran 

  Madhubani 

  Bhagalpur 



  Sheikhpura 

  Banka 

  Nawada 

  Chandigarh    (01) Chandigarh 

  Chhattisgarh (02) Raigarh 

  Bijapur 

  Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu (03) 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

  Daman 

  Diu 

  Goa (01) North Goa 

  Gujarat (22) Surat 

  Mahesana 

  Gandhinagar 

  Ahmadabad 

  Rajkot 

  Anand 

  Amreli 

  Patan 

  Bhavnagar 

  Surendranagar 

  Kheda 

  Vadodara 

  Banas Kantha 

  Porbandar 

  Sabar Kantha 

  Jamnagar 

  Junagadh 

  Kachchh 

  Valsad 

  Panch Mahals 

  Narmada 

  Dohad  

  Haryana (21) Mahendragarh 

  Jhajjar 

  Rewari 

  Sonipat 

  Ambala 

  Kurukshetra 

  Rohtak 

  Karnal 

  Yamunanagar 

  Kaithal 

  Bhiwani 

  Panipat 

  Gurgaon 

  Jind 

  Faridabad 



  Hisar 

  Fatehabad 

  Sirsa 

  Panchkula 

  Palwal 

  Mewat 

  Himachal Pradesh (08) Una 

  Kangra 

  Hamirpur 

  Solan 

  Bilaspur 

  Mandi 

  Shimla 

  Sirmaur 

  Jammu & Kashmir (20) 
  

  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  

Jammu 

  Pulwama 

  Kathua 

  Badgam 

  Anantnag 

  Samba 

  Baramula 

  Ganderbal 

  Rajouri 

  Srinagar 

  Shupiyan 

  Kupwara 

  Kulgam 

  Udhampur 

  Bandipore 

  Punch 

  Reasi 

  Kishtwar 

  Ramban 

  Doda 

    

Ladakh (01) Leh 

  Jharkhand (11) Dhanbad 

  Hazaribagh 

  Giridih 

  Bokaro 

  Kodarma 

  Ramgarh 

  Ranchi 

  Purbi Singhbhum 

  Palamu 

  Saraikela-Kharsawan 

  Deoghar 



  Jamtara 

  Karnataka (05) Bijapur 

  Bagalkot 

  Haveri 

  Gadag 

  Dakshina Kannada 

  Kerala (01) Thrissur 

  Lakshadweep (01) Lakshadweep 

  Madhya Pradesh (42) Morena 

  Gwalior 

  Bhind 

  Datia 

  Rewa 

  Tikamgarh 

  Shivpuri 

  Sheopur 

  Chhatarpur 

  Indore 

  Satna 

  Guna 

  Narsimhapur 

  Sehore 

  Sidhi 

  Panna 

  Dewas 

  Hoshangabad 

  Rajgarh 

  Shajapur 

  Bhopal 

  Ashoknagar 

  Singrauli 

  Jabalpur 

  Burhanpur 

  Sagar 

  Vidisha 

  Mandsaur 

  Neemuch 

  Dhar 

  Damoh 

  Ujjain 

  East Nimar 

  Raisen 

  West Nimar 

  Ratlam 

  Katni 

  Jhabua 

  Umaria 



  Barwani 

  Anuppur 

  Seoni 

  Maharashtra (31) Bid 

  Jalgaon 

  Ahmadnagar 

  Buldana 

  Aurangabad 

  Washim 

  Kolhapur 

  Osmanabad 

  Sangli 

  Jalna 

  Hingoli 

  Solapur 

  Pune 

  Parbhani 

  Nashik 

  Latur 

  

  

Satara 

  Dhule 

  Nanded 

  Akola 

  Mumbai Suburban 

  Mumbai City 

  Wardha 

  Sindhudurg 

  Yavatmal 

  Thane 

  Nagpur 

  Raigarh 

  Amravati 

  Ratnagiri 

  Nandurbar 

  Manipur (08) Senapati 

  Tamenglong 

  Chandel 

  Ukhrul 

  Bishnupur 

  Thoubal 

  Imphal East 

  Churachandpur 

  
Meghalaya (02) 

Ribhoi 

  East Khasi Hills 

  Mizorum   (02) Saiha 

  Serchhip 

  Nagaland (07) Longleng 



  Mon 

  Phek 

  Tuensang 

  Peren 

  Mokokchung 

  Wokha 

  NCT of Delhi  (09) South West 

  North West 

  East 

  West 

  North 

  North East 

  South Delhi 

  New Delhi 

  Central 

  Puducherry (01) Yanam 

  Punjab (20) Tarn Taran 

  Gurdaspur 

  Amritsar 

  Muktsar 

  Mansa 

  Patiala 

  Sangrur 

  
Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar 

  Fatehgarh Sahib 

  Barnala 

  Firozpur 

  Faridkot 

  Bathinda 

  Ludhiana 

  Moga 

  Rupnagar 

  Hoshiarpur 

  Kapurthala 

  Jalandhar 

  
Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar 

  Odisha (15) Nayagarh  

  Dhenkanal 

  Anugul  

  Ganjam 

  Cuttack 

  Khordha 

  Debagarh 

  Sundargarh 

  Sambalpur 

  Kendrapara 



  Jajapur  

  Jharsuguda 

  Bhadrak 

  Baleshwar 

  Kalahandi 

  Rajasthan (33) Jhunjhunun 

  Sikar 

  Karauli 

  Ganganagar 

  Dhaulpur 

  Jaipur 

  Dausa 

  Alwar 

  Bharatpur 

  Sawai Madhopur 

  Jaisalmer 

  Hanumangarh 

  Jodhpur 

  Tonk 

  Bundi 

  Jalor 

  Sirohi 

  Nagaur 

  Pali 

  Kota 

  Ajmer 

  Churu 

  Rajsamand 

  Barmer 

  Bikaner 

  Jhalawar 

  Chittaurgarh 

  Baran 

  Dungarpur 

  Banswara 

  Udaipur 

  Bhilwara 

  Pratapgarh 

  Sikkim (01) North 

  Tamil Nadu (11) 
  

Cuddalore 

  Ariyalur  

  Dharmapuri 

  Namakkal   

  Salem 

  Perambalur  

  Viluppuram 

  Tiruvannamalai 



  Thiruvallur 

  Tiruchirappalli 

  Chennai 

  Telengana (08 ) Hyderabad 

  Warangal 

  Nalgonda 

  Mahbubnagar 

  Rangareddy 

  Adilabad 

  Karimnagar 

  Nizamabad 

  Tripura (01) South Tripura 

  Uttar Pradesh (68) 
  

  

Baghpat 

  Gautam Buddha Nagar 

  Ghaziabad 

  Meerut 

  Bulandshahr 

  Agra 

  Muzaffarnagar 

  Mahamaya Nagar 

  Jhansi 

  Mathura 

  Etawah 

  Aligarh 

  Etah 

  Firozabad 

  Jalaun 

  Bijnor 

  Mainpuri 

  Hamirpur 

  Saharanpur 

  Farrukhabad 

  Mahoba 

  Kanpur Nagar 

  Varanasi 

  Allahabad 

  Kanshiram Nagar 

  Auraiya 

  Kanpur Dehat 

  Kannauj 

  Budaun 

  Hardoi 

  Ballia 

  Mirzapur 

  Banda 

  Sant Ravidas Nagar (Bhadohi) 

  Shahjahanpur 



  Jyotiba Phule Nagar 

  Bareilly 

  Chitrakoot 

  Fatehpur 

  Ghazipur 

  Gorakhpur 

  Chandauli 

  Pilibhit 

  Lucknow 

  Moradabad 

  Lalitpur 

  Pratapgarh 

  Jaunpur 

  Azamgarh 

  Unnao 

  Kheri 

  Sultanpur 

  Kaushambi 

  Sonbhadra 

  Deoria 

  Gonda 

  Mau 

  Rae Bareli 

  Shrawasti 

  Kushinagar 
  

  Basti 

  Sitapur 

  Mahrajganj 

  Faizabad 

  Ambedkar Nagar 

  Bara Banki 

  Bahraich 

  Siddharthnagar 

  Uttarakhand 

( 13 ) 

Pithoragarh 

  Champawat 

  Hardwar 

  Dehradun 

  Chamoli 

  Tehri Garhwal 

  Udham Singh Nagar 

  Nainital 

  Bageshwar 

  Garhwal 

  Rudraprayag 

  Uttarkashi 

  Almora 
  



 

Annexure-II 

Statement referred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Admitted Question No. 
897 for 23.07.2021 regarding Beti Bachao Beti Padhao raised by DR. SHRIKANT 
EKNATH SHINDE, DR. HEENA GAVIT, SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL, 
SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD, SHRI NIHAL CHAND, SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL 
SAMBHAJIRAO MANE, DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL 

  

  

Sl. No. States/UT's District 
SRB  

2014-15 
SRB 

2019-20 

1 Andhra Pradesh Y.S. R Kaddapa 942 927 

2 Bihar Banka 955 942 

3 Bihar Begusarai 915 922 

4 Bihar Khagaria 945 928 

5 Bihar Muzaffarpur 934 891 

6 Bihar Nawada 953 892 

7 Bihar Sheikhpura 939 921 

8 Chhattisgarh Bijapur 965 980 

9 Gujarat Ahmedabad 873 910 

10 Gujarat Amreli 913 883 

11 Gujarat Dahod 914 968 

12 Gujarat Narmada 914 907 

13 Haryana Mewat 929 942 

14 Jammu & Kashmir Baramula 967 988 

15 Jammu & Kashmir Kupwara 973 935 

16 Jharkhand Bokaro 900 890 

17 Jharkhand Giridih 914 882 

18 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 909 899 

19 Jharkhand Palamu 914 929 

20 Jharkhand Purbi Singhbhum 936 940 

21 Jharkhand Ramgarh 944 900 

22 Jharkhand Ranchi 880 932 

23 Madhya  Pradesh Barwani 922 930 

24 Madhya  Pradesh Guna 929 944 

25 Madhya  Pradesh Khandwa (East 
Nimar) 

927 923 

26 Madhya  Pradesh Rajgarh 945 955 

27 Madhya  Pradesh Singroli 923 936 

28 Madhya  Pradesh Vidisha 901 947 

29 Maharashtra Nandurbar 921 944 

30 Maharashtra Osmanabad 883 928 



31 Maharashtra Washim 974 920 

32 Manipur Chandel 973 963 

33 Meghalaya Ri Bhoi 949 963 

34 Punjab Firozpur 876 945 

35 Punjab Moga 910 930 

36 Odisha Dhenkanal 907 898 

37 Odisha Kalahandi 979 947 

38 Rajasthan Baran 948 931 

39 Rajasthan Dhaulpur 930 944 

40 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 876 951 

41 Rajasthan Karauli 942 933 

42 Uttarpradesh Agra 876 917 

43 Uttarpradesh Aligarh 868 899 

44 Uttarpradesh Chandauli 893 948 

45 Uttarpradesh Chitrakoot 932 939 

46 Uttarpradesh Fatehpur 899 913 

47 Uttarpradesh Shrawasti 890 926 

48 Uttarpradesh Siddharth Nagar 892 930 

49 Uttarpradesh Sonbhadra 904 943 

50 Uttarakhand Hardwar 912 955 

51 Uttarakhand Udham Singh Nagar 883 957 

Note: As per the HMIS data received from MoH&FW. Figures are statistically rounded off 

 
 

  

  



  

 Annexure-III 

Statement referred to in reply to Part (c) of Lok Sabha Admitted Question No. 
897 for 23.07.2021 regarding Beti Bachao Beti Padhao raised by DR. SHRIKANT 
EKNATH SHINDE, DR. HEENA GAVIT, SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL, 
SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD, SHRI NIHAL CHAND, SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL 
SAMBHAJIRAO MANE, DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL 
  

State/ UT wise Sex Ratio at Birth for the period of April-March, 2014-15 and 2019-20 

State/ UT wise Sex Ratio at Birth for the period of April-March, 2014-15 and 2019-20 

Sl. No. States/ UTs 2014-15 2019-20 

  All India 918 934 
1 A & N Islands 967 985 
2 Andhra Pradesh 921 945 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 916 931 
4 Assam 920 942 
5 Bihar 936 917 
6 Chandigarh 874 935 
7 Chhattisgarh 930 965 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 939 921 
9 Daman & Diu 894 902 

10 Delhi 901 915 
11 Goa 939 971 
12 Gujarat 901 914 
13 Haryana 876 924 
14 Himachal Pradesh 897 933 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 936 942 
16 Jharkhand 920 920 
17 Karnataka 945 937 
18 Kerala 959 958 
19 Lakshadweep 1000 952 
20 Madhya Pradesh 926 935 
21 Maharashtra 920 941 
22 Manipur 933 924 
23 Meghalaya 938 946 
24 Mizoram 971 971 
25 Nagaland 948 913 
26 Odisha 948 938 
27 Puducherry 916 938 
28 Punjab 892 920 
29 Rajasthan 929 948 
30 Sikkim 957 962 
31 Tamil Nadu 917 943 
32 Telangana 925 950 
33 Tripura 958 944 
34 Uttar Pradesh 885 928 
35 Uttarakhand 903 949 
36 West Bengal 942 951 

Note: As per the HMIS data received from MoH&FW. Figures are statistically rounded off 

 


